



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHESTER COUNTY RETIREMENT )  
SYSTEM, individually, and on behalf of )  
all those similarly situated, )  
)  
Plaintiff Below, )  
Appellant, )

v. )

No. 603, 2016

JOSHUA L. COLLINS, DAVID A. )  
WILLMOTT, ROBERT E. BEASLEY, )  
JR., RONALD CAMI, ANDREW C. )  
CLARKE, NELDA J. CONNORS, E. )  
DANIEL JAMES, HAROLD E. )  
LAYMAN, MAX L. LUKENS, )  
DANIEL J. OBRINGER, BLOUNT )  
INTERNATIONAL, INC., )  
AMERICAN SECURITIES LLC, P2 )  
CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, P2 )  
CAPITAL MASTER FUND I, L.P., )  
ASP BLADE INTERMEDIATE )  
HOLDINGS, INC., ASP BLADE )  
MERGER SUB, INC. and GOLDMAN, )  
SACHS & CO., )  
)  
Defendants Below, )  
Appellees. )

On Appeal From  
C.A. No. 12072-VCL  
in the Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware

**BLOUNT DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'**  
**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Lawrence Portnoy  
Rebecca L. Martin  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 450-4000

MORRIS NICHOLS ARSHT  
& TUNNELL LLP

William M. Lafferty (#2755)  
John P. DiTomo (#4850)  
1201 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants Robert E.  
Beasley, Jr., Ronald Cami, Max L. Lukens,  
and Daniel J. Obringer*

OF COUNSEL:

Gary A. Bornstein  
CRAVATH, SWAINE &  
MOORE LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 474-1084

March 27, 2017

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (#2437)

Frank R. Martin (#5636)

1313 N. Market Street

Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor Wilmington, DE

19899-0951

(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Blount  
International, Inc., Andrew C. Clarke,  
Nelda J. Connors, E. Daniel James, and  
Harold E. Layman*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I.    THE BLOUNT DEFENDANTS.....	6
A.    Blount International, Inc. ....	6
B.    The Individual Defendants.....	6
II.   THE TRANSACTION.....	10
A.    Blount Received an Unsolicited Proposal from the Buyers. ....	10
B.    The Board Formed a Special Committee of Independent Directors.....	10
C.    The Special Committee Was Advised by Competent and Independent Financial and Legal Advisors. ....	13
D.    The Special Committee—with the Help of Its Advisors—Evaluated the Merger and Other Strategic Alternatives in Search of the Best Price Reasonably Available. ....	14
E.    The Buyers Lowered Their Proposed Price Due to “Significant” and “Continued” Headwinds Facing Blount and Difficulty Obtaining Financing.....	17
F.    The Special Committee Negotiated Hard to Obtain the Best Price Reasonably Available. ....	18

G.	The Special Committee Engaged in a Vigorous Post-Signing Go-Shop Process. ....	19
H.	Blount Supplemented Its Already-Thorough Disclosures in the Definitive Proxy. ....	20
I.	The Unaffiliated Stockholders Approved the Merger. ....	22
	ARGUMENT .....	23
I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE APPLIES TO THE MERGER AND BARS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS. ....	23
A.	Question Presented.....	23
B.	Standard of Review .....	23
C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
1.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that the Business Judgment Rule Applies and Warrants Dismissal of the Amended Complaint. ....	24
2.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that Plaintiff Failed to Plead a Viable Disclosure Claim.....	28
a.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Determined that Additional Disclosure Regarding Cami “Would Not Have Altered the Total Mix of Information” .....	30
b.	Additional Disclosure Regarding Goldman’s Relationships to the Buyer	

	Parties Would Not Have Significantly Altered the Total Mix of Information. ....	36
	c. Delaware Law Does Not Require Disclosure of Performance Benchmarks Negotiated in Connection with the Grant of Stock Options. ....	40
II.	THE AMENDED COMPLAINT MAY BE DISMISSED FOR THE ADDITIONAL REASON THAT PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD A NON-EXCULPATED BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	44
	A. Question Presented.....	44
	B. Standard of Review.....	44
	C. Merits of the Argument.....	44
	1. Plaintiff Failed to Plead That a Majority of the Board Suffered From a Disabling Conflict .....	45
	2. Plaintiff Cannot Show Bad Faith.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013) .....	23
<i>In re Alloy, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011) .....	45-46
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3186538 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016) <i>reargument denied</i> (Del. Ch. June 16, 2016) .....	27
<i>In re Appraisal of DFC Global Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3753123 (July 8, 2016) .....	27
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	46
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989) .....	29
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value Partners, L.P., v. R.L. Polk &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3954987 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2014) .....	48
<i>Cambridge Retirement Systems v. Bosnjak</i> , 2014 WL 2930869 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2014) .....	41
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1994), <i>reh'g denied</i> (1995) .....	34
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	41

<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	26
<i>Eisenberg v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1051 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	28
<i>In re Emerging Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004).....	26
<i>In re Formica Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1989 WL 25812 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 1989) .....	25
<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2014 WL 1600724 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2014).....	47
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. v. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3165613 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2 2009) .....	34-35
<i>Larkin v. Shah</i> , 2016 WL 4485447 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2016) .....	24
<i>In re The Limited, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002) .....	36
<i>Loudon v. Archer–Daniels–Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997) .....	35
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) .....	45, 47
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	28, 44
<i>Marciano v. Nakash</i> , 535 A.2d 400 (Del. 1987) .....	24
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.3d 910 (Del. 2000) .....	23

<i>In re Merge Healthcare Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 395981 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2017).....	37
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001) .....	44
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	31, 46
<i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. QVC Networks.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994) .....	34
<i>Pinson v. Campbell-Taggart, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 17438 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1989).....	27
<i>In re Riverstone Nat’l, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4045411 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2016) .....	47
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985) .....	28
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 622 (Del. 2010), <i>denial of post-conviction relief aff’d</i> , 134 A.3d 759 (Del. 2016) .....	42
<i>Sealy Mattress Co. of New Jersey v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 532 A.2d 1324 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	26
<i>Singh v. Attenborough</i> , 137 A.3d 151 (Del. 2016) .....	24, 26
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000) .....	28
<i>Skeen v. Wadsworth</i> , 2003 WL 21448617 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2003).....	32
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) .....	43

<i>In re Solera Holdings, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 57839 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2017).....	25
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000) .....	6
<i>In re SS &amp; C Techs., Inc., S'holders Litig.</i> , 911 A.2d 816 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	27
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	37, 39
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	28
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
8. Del. C. § 102(b)(7).....	44
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6) .....	23
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8 .....	42
